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  المالية  البيانات نتائج نموذج
  للشرɠات الɢوȘʈية (د.ك.) 

  الرȌع الراȊع اݍݰاڲʏ  الرȌع الراȊع المقارن  التغي؈ف (%) 
البيان

Statement Change (%) 
 Fourth quarter 
Comparative Year 

Fourth quarter Curren
Year 

2024-12-31 2025-12-31

 (1,252.54 )% (867,562) (11,734,119) 

  صاࢭʏ الرȋح (اݍݵسارة) اݍݵاص بمساɸ׿ܣ الشركة الأم 
Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount 
attributable to the owners of the parent 
Company 

 (1,267.01 )% (4.82) (65.89) 
  رȋحية (خسارة) السɺم الأساسية واݝݵففة

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share 

(5.14)% 42,041,010 39,879,631 
إجماڲʏ الإيرادات الȘشغيلية 

Total Operating Revenue 

(917.89)% 1,478,677 (12,093,924) 
 صاࢭʏ الرȋح (اݍݵسارة) الȘشغيلية 

Net Operating Profit (Loss) 
 Not Applicable for first Quarter  ينطبق لا ʄع  عڴȌالأول  الر  

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to حȋالر ʏب ارتفاع/انخفاض صاࡩȎاݍݵسارة( س (  

Decrease in Net Profit for year ended on 31 

December 2025 is mainly due to: 

 Consolidation of share of losses from the
subsidiary.

 Lower maintenance revenue because of
delayed contracts.

 Lower profit from sale of equipment for
mega projects.

  ʏح خلال السنة المالية المنْڈية ࡩȋالر ʏصاࡩ ʏب الانخفاض ࡩȎسم؄ف   31سʇد
2025  ʄؠۜܣ إڲʋل رئɢشȊ عودʇ : 

 عةȊتجميع اݍݵسارة من شركة تا.

  .ب العقود المتأخرةȎسȊ انخفاض إيرادات الصيانة

  .ع الك؄فىʉاح من بيع المعدات للمشارȋانخفاض الأر

Total Revenue realized from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD) 

KWD 4,534,873/-  
بلغ إجماڲʏ الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف 

ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) 

Total Expenditures incurred from 
dealing with related parties 
(value, KWD) 

KWD (292,101)/-  
بلغ إجماڲʏ المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف 

ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.) 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
To the Shareholders of Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P. 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P. (“the Company”) and its 
subsidiary (the “Group”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, and the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 
consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, 
and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ 
International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), as 
applicable to audits of the financial statements of public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion 
on these matters. 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Impairment of Goodwill  

The Group holds a 74.8% stake in Kuwait Medical Center 
Holding K.S.C.C. (KMCH). The carrying value of goodwill as 
at 31 December 2025 amounted to KD 17,599,317 (2024: 
KD 17,599,317). 

In accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, an entity is 
required to test goodwill acquired in a business 
combination for impairment at least annually irrespective 
of whether there is any indication of impairment. 

Goodwill is monitored by management at the level of cash-
generating units (“CGUs”). Management carried out an 
impairment exercise as at 31 December 2025 in respect of 
goodwill allocated to each CGU by determining a 
recoverable amount based on value-in-use derived from a 
discounted cash flow model, which was based on the most 
recent formal business plan prepared by the Group’s 
management.  

Our audit procedures to address the key audit matter 
included, but were not limited to, the following: 

• obtaining an understanding of the process adopted by 
management to determine the recoverable amount of 
goodwill allocated to CGU’s, including the key controls in 
this process; 

• assessing the abovementioned key controls to determine if 
they had been appropriately designed,  implemented and 
tested these controls to determine if they were operating 
effectively throughout the year; 

• assessing the skills, competence, independence and 
objectivity of the external expert engagement engaged to 
perform the impairment testing and reviewing their terms 
of engagement with the Group to determine if the scope of 
their work was sufficient for audit purposes; 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
To the Shareholders of Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P. (Continued) 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

An impairment is recognized on the consolidated 
statement of financial position when the recoverable 
amount is less than the net carrying amount, as described 
in note 2.3.18 to the consolidated financial statements. 
The determination of the recoverable amount is mainly 
based on discounted future cash flows. 

The Group engaged an external expert to assist with the 
impairment testing and no impairment loss was identified. 

We considered the impairment of goodwill to be a key 
audit matter, given the method for determining the 
recoverable amount, the significance of the amount in the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements and the level of 
audit effort required. In addition, the recoverable amounts 
are based on the use of significant assumptions, estimates 
or assessments made by management, in particular future 
cash flow projections, the estimate of the discount rates 
and long-term growth rates. 

The Group‘s policy on assessing impairment of goodwill is 
set out in note 2.3.11 to the consolidated financial 
statements and related disclosures are made in note 10 to 
the consolidated financial statements. 

• assessing the principles and methods used for determining 
the recoverable amounts of the CGU to which the goodwill 
is allocated against the requirements of IFRS Accounting 
Standards; 

• reconciling the net carrying amount of the goodwill 
allocated to the CGU tested with the Group’s accounting 
records; 

• engaging our valuation specialists to review management’s 
discounted cash flow models and to assess the discount and 
growth rates applied by benchmarking against independent 
data; 

• substantiating the results of sensitivity analysis carried out 
by management by comparing them to those realized by us; 

• verifying the arithmetical accuracy of the valuations used by 
the Group; and 

• assessing the disclosure in the consolidated financial 
statements relating to this matter against the requirements 
of IFRS Accounting Standards. 

Other Information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Board of Director’s report, but does 
not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing 
to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance 
with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued  by the IASB, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
To the Shareholders of Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P. (Continued) 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management.  

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit 
evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 
draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going 
concern.  

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 

• Plan and perform the Group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the 
entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the Group financial statements. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the Group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide to those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought 
to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. 
We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, 
in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse 
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
To the Shareholders of Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P. (Continued) 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

Furthermore, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Parent Company and the consolidated financial 
statements, together with the contents of the report of the Board of Directors relating to these consolidated financial 
statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we 
required for the purpose of our audit; and that the financial statements incorporate all information that is required by 
Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended and its Executive Regulations and by the Parent Company’s Memorandum of 
Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended; that an inventory was duly carried out; and that, to the best of our 
knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended and its Executive Regulations; or of the 
Parent Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the year ended 
31 December 2025 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its consolidated financial 
position. 

We further report that, during the course of our audit, we have not become aware of any material violations of the provisions 
of Law No. 7 of 2010, concerning the Capital Market Authority and its related regulations, as amended, during the year ended 
31 December 2025, that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its consolidated financial 
position. 
 
 
 
 
Talal Y.Al-Muzaini    
Licence No. 209A  
Deloitte & Touche - Al-Wazzan & Co. 
 
Kuwait 
28 March 2026
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  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 Note 2025  2024 

     

Revenue 19  160,350,316  179,198,100 

Cost of sales 20  (129,432,222)  (134,393,477) 

Gross profit   30,918,094   44,804,623 

Sales and administrative expenses 21  (29,749,265)  (24,763,542) 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 8  (779,582)  (807,045) 

Depreciation and amortization 9&10  (11,371,023)  (9,207,025) 

Operating (loss)/profit   (10,981,776)   10,027,011  

Other income 22  920,934   502,695 

Loss on fair valuation of properties 9  (17,500)  (591,500) 

Share of (loss)/profit of associates   (17,069)  6,298 

Finance costs   (11,214,258)  (11,908,470) 

Loss before contribution to KFAS, NLST,  
ZAKAT, and Remuneration to Board of Directors   (21,309,669)  (1,963,966) 

Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences (KFAS) 23 -  (8,961) 

Contribution to National Labor Support Tax (NLST) 23 -  (88,014) 

Contribution to Zakat (ZAKAT) 23 -  (35,206) 

Remuneration to Board of Directors 24 -  (60,000) 

Net loss for the year   (21,309,669)  (2,156,147) 

     

Attributable to:     

Shareholders of the Parent Company   (16,244,679)  703,897 

Non-controlling interests   (5,064,990)  (2,860,044) 

   (21,309,669)  (2,156,147) 

(Loss)/earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the Parent 
Company (fils)  25 (90.55)  3.91 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 33 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 Note 2025  2024 

     

Net loss for the year   (21,309,669)  (2,156,147) 

Other comprehensive income     

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:     

Share of movement in investment fair valuation reserve of associates    90,660   32,822 

Fair value gain on investments in equity instruments designated as at 
FVTOCI 

 
 107,074   89,172 

Net gain on revaluation of properties  8 & 9  272,377   871,182 

Other comprehensive income for the year   470,111   993,176 

Total comprehensive loss for the year   (20,839,558)  (1,162,971) 

     

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:     

Shareholders of the Parent Company   (15,739,348)  1,678,401 

Non-controlling interests    (5,100,210)  (2,841,372) 

   (20,839,558)  (1,162,971) 

 
The accompanying notes from 1 to 33 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Kuwaiti Dinars 

Equity attributable to Parent Company’s shareholders Non -
controlling 

interests 

Total 
equity Share 

capital 
Share 

premium 
Treasury 

shares 
Legal 

reserve 
Property 

revaluation 
reserve 

Investment 
fair valuation 

reserve 

Retained 
earnings 

Attributable to 
owners of the 

Parent Company 

Balance as at 1 January 2024 15,000,000 3,000,000 - 12,692,003 5,015,398 206,165 35,851,425 71,764,991 542,921 72,307,912 

Net profit/(loss) for the year - - - - - - 703,897 703,897 (2,860,044) (2,156,147) 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 852,510 121,994 - 974,504 18,672 993,176 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) - - - - 852,510 121,994 703,897 1,678,401 (2,841,372) (1,162,971) 

Dividend (Note 17)  - - - - - - (3,000,000)  (3,000,000) - (3,000,000)

Dividends to non-controlling 
interest of subsidiaries   - - - - - -  - - (25,000) (25,000) 
Transfer to legal reserve 
(Note 17) - - - 89,608 - - (89,608)  - - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 15,000,000 3,000,000 - 12,781,611 5,867,908 328,159 33,465,714 70,443,392 (2,323,451) 68,119,941 

Net loss for the year - - - - - -  (16,244,679)  (16,244,679) (5,064,990) (21,309,669) 

Other comprehensive income - - - - 307,597 197,734 - 505,331 (35,220) 470,111 

Total comprehensive income/(loss) - - - - 307,597 197,734  (16,244,679)  (15,739,348)  (5,100,210)  (20,839,558) 

Loss on Sale of Treasury Shares - - - - - - (2,219)  (2,219) - (2,219)

Issue of Bonus shares (Note-17) 3,000,000 - - - - - (3,000,000) - - - 

Purchase of Treasury shares (Note-
17) - - (1,621,715) - - - - (1,621,715) - (1,621,715)

Balance as at 31 December 2025 18,000,000 3,000,000  (1,621,715)  12,781,611 6,175,505 525,893 14,218,816 53,080,110 (7,423,661)  45,656,449 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 33 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 Note 2025  2024 

Cash flows from operating activities     

Net loss for the year   (21,309,669)  (2,156,147) 

Adjustments for:     

Provision of expected credit loss 4  2,374,639   2,628,603 

Provision for inventories 5 544,945  1,836,673 

Provision for post-employment benefits 16  3,626,026   1,819,186 

Write off of other assets 10  28,306   134,966 

Depreciation and amortization 9&10  11,371,023   9,207,025 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 8  787,550   1,319,474 

Finance costs   11,214,258   11,908,470 

Interest income 22  (376,787)  (202,006) 

Loss on revaluation of properties 9  17,500   591,500 

(Profit)/loss from sale of equipment (net)   (12,616)  1,330 

Share of loss/(profit) of associates   17,069   (6,298) 

Deductions   -  1,169 

Operating cashflow before working capital changes   8,282,244   27,083,945 

     

Changes in working capital     

- In trade and other receivables   20,976,643   (9,130,768) 

- In inventories   (2,207,957)  4,327,395 

- In trade and other payables   1,404,323   (16,898,532) 

Payment of post-employment benefits 16  (3,084,012)  (718,918) 

Net cash from operating activities   25,371,241   4,663,122 

     

Cash flows from investing activities     

Purchase of property and equipment 9  (2,489,518)  (3,811,441) 

Acquisition of other assets 10  (3,902,346)  (3,605,415) 

Investment in securities  -  (400,000) 

Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment   15,859   1,032 

Net cash used in investing activities   (6,376,005)  (7,815,824) 

     

Cash flows from financing activities     

(Decrease)/Increase in bank overdrafts    (1,262,661)  1,279,983 

Repayment of lease liabilities 13  (779,265)  (1,435,762) 

Proceeds from term loans   27,795,000    60,774,000 

Repayment of term loans   (28,775,182)  (55,782,984) 

Murabaha/Tawarruq payables (net)   (1,901,267)   11,009,962 

     

Finance costs paid   (10,204,632)  (10,438,717) 

Treasury shares purchase  (1,623,934)  - 

Dividend paid   (5,450)  (3,005,767) 

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities   (16,757,391)  2,400,715 

     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   2,237,845   (751,987) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   2,376,401   3,128,388 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3 4,614,246  2,376,401 

 
The accompanying notes 1 to 33 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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1. Constitution and activities 

Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P. (“the Parent Company”) is a Kuwaiti Shareholding Company incorporated 
under the Companies Law on 27 July 1981. The address of the registered office of the Parent Company is P. O. Box 
44558, 32060 – Hawalli, Kuwait. The Parent Company was listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange on 13 August 2007. 

The Parent Company and its subsidiary (together - the "Group") along with associates provide healthcare 
distribution and services. Details of subsidiary is as below and for associates (see note 7). 

 
Direct Subsidiary 

 
Country of 

incorporation 
 Percentage 

of ownership 

   2025  2024 

      

Kuwait Medical Center Holding K.S.C.C. Kuwait  74.8%  74.8% 

 The objectives of the Group are: 

1. Establishing, operating and managing private hospitals. 

2. Establishing, operating and managing a traditional and complementary medicine center/complex. 

3. Establishing, operating and managing a private medical laboratory. 

4. Recruiting specialized technical personnel. 

5. Hiring physicians, technicians and nurses. 

6. Home health care services. 

7. Owning properties and movables for Company’s account. 

8. Services of people with special needs. 

9. Counseling for people with special needs and caretakers. 

10. Transporting the elderly and people with special needs. 

11. Retail of devices and supplies for people with special needs and the elderly. 

12. Wholesale of devices and supplies for people with special needs and the elderly. 

13. Importing medicines and medical supplies. 

14. Project Management. 

15. Designing, building, operating, maintaining and transferring PPP projects. 

16. Examining, implementing and managing health projects. 

17. Opening and establishing private institutes. 

18. Studies and research center. 

19. Sorting and treatment of oil, chemical and medical wastes. 

20. Collecting hazardous waste. 

21. Treatment and disposal of hazardous waste.  

22. Wholesale of pharmaceutical and medical goods, medical instruments and devices, perfumes and cosmetics. 

23. Wholesale of medical, technical and scientific instruments, machinery and devices. 

24. Equipping hospitals, centers, clinics and medical laboratories. 

25. Retail of medical, technical and scientific instruments, machinery and devices. 

26. Repair and maintenance of medical and electronic radiological and electronic equipment. 

27. Repair and maintenance of medical devices and equipment. 

28. Installing radiological and medical equipment and devices. 

29. Establishing hospitals. 

30. Extending and installing computer and telecommunication networks. 

31. Wire and wireless equipment and devices. 

32. Maintenance of wire and wireless telecommunication devices. 

33. Security devices and systems, installation and maintenance thereof. 

34. Retail of prefabricated kitchens. 
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35. Wholesale of prefabricated kitchens. 

36. Wholesale of security and safety systems. 

37. Retail of security and safety systems. 

38. Telecommunications equipment and accessories. 

39. Electronic surveillance services using alarms and cameras. 

40. Installing, repairing, constructing, setting and monitoring private security devices. 

41. Installing firefighting systems and equipment. 

42. Wholesale of fire systems and equipment. 

43. Wholesale of fire alarm and emergency and exits lighting systems and equipment. 

44. Telecommunication systems and devices materials. 

45. Retail of pesticides for public health. 

46. Wholesale of pesticides for public health. 

47. Retail of agricultural insecticides. 

48. Importing chemicals. 

49. Retail of chemicals. 

50. Selling veterinary medicines and veterinary equipment. 

51. Wholesale of veterinary medicines and veterinary equipment. 

52. Medicines and medical supplies warehouses. 

53. Storage in warehouses. 

54. Cameras, photography supplies and tools. 

55. Investing financial surpluses in financial portfolios through investing the same in portfolios managed by 
specialized companies and entities. 

56. Websites Design.  

57. Computer programming activities.  

58. Software maintenance and web page design. 

59. Computer programming, analysis, and operation. 

60. Designing and equipping electronic computer centers.  

61. Wholesale of office furniture. 

62. Retail of furniture. 

63. Retail of office furniture and accessories. 

64. Retail of refrigeration and air conditioning appliances. 

65. Wholesale of refrigeration and air conditioning appliances. 

The Group may have an interest or participate in any way in any entity that conducts similar business or which 
may help it achieve its goals inside Kuwait and abroad. It may also buy them or attach them to it. 

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 28 March 2026 
and are subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Assembly Meeting. 

2. Basis of preparation and material accounting policies 

2.1 Basis of preparation 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and Interpretations issued by the International 
Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC). These consolidated financial statements are prepared 
under the historical cost basis of measurement as modified for fair valuation of investments classified as 
“Investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive income”, land disclosed under Right of use 
assets and land and buildings.  
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The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. It also requires management to 
exercise its judgement in the process of applying the accounting policies. The areas involving a high degree of 
judgement or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements 
are disclosed in Note 2.3.18. 

Going concern 

The board of directors have, at the time of approving the consolidated financial statements, a reasonable 
expectation that the Group have adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the consolidated financial 
statements. 

2.2 New and revised accounting standards 

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are consistent with 
those used in the previous year except for the following new and amended IASB Standards during the year. 

2.2.1 New and amended IFRS Standards that are effective for the current year 

Following standard, interpretation or amendment are effective from the current year and are adopted by the 
Group, however, these does not have any impact on the consolidated financial statements of the year unless 
otherwise stated below: 

Standard, interpretation, amendments Description 

Amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of 
Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates titled 
Lack of Exchangeability 

The amendments specify how to assess whether a currency is 
exchangeable, and how to determine the exchange rate when it is 
not. 

2.2.2 IFRS Accounting Standards issued but not yet effective 

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied the following 
new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective: 

Standard, 
interpretation, 
amendments 

Description Effective date 

Amendment to 
IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - 
Classification and 
Measurement of 
Financial 
Instruments 

These amendments: 

• permit an entity to deem a financial liability (or part of a financial 
liability) that is settled using an electronic payment system to be 
discharged (and derecognised) before the settlement date if specified 
criteria are met. If an entity elects to apply this accounting policy, it 
must do so for all settlements made through the same electronic 
payment system. 

• clarify and add further guidance for assessing whether a financial asset 
meets the solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criterion; 

• add new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms 
that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows on 
the occurrence (or non-occurrence) of a contingent event that does 
not relate directly to changes in a basic lending risks and costs. The 
requirements apply to each class of financial asset measured at 
amortised cost or FVOCI and each class of financial liability measured 
at amortised cost; and  

1 January 2026  

https://viewpoint.pwc.com/dt/gx/en/iasb/standards/standards__1_INT/standards__1_INT/amendments-to-ifrs-9.html
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Standard, 
interpretation, 
amendments 

Description Effective date 

 • Investments in equity instruments designated at FVOCI-require an 
entity to disclose the fair value gain or loss presented in other 
comprehensive income during the period, showing separately the fair 
value gain or loss that relates to investments derecognised in the 
period and the fair value gain or loss that relates to investments held 
at the end of the period. 

 

IFRS 18 
Presentation and 
Disclosures in 
Financial 
Statements 

IFRS 18 replaces IAS 1, carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 
1 unchanged and complementing them with new requirements. In 
addition, some IAS 1 paragraphs have been moved to IAS 8 and IFRS 7. 
Furthermore, the IASB has made minor amendments to IAS 7 and IAS 33 
Earnings per Share. 

IFRS 18 introduces new requirements to: 

• present specified categories and defined subtotals in the statement of 
profit or loss. 

• provide disclosures on management-defined performance measures 
(MPMs) in the notes to the financial statements. 

• improve aggregation and disaggregation. 

The application of this standard may have an impact on the consolidated 
financial statements in future periods. 

1 January 2027 

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries 
without Public 
Accountability: 
Disclosures 

IFRS 19 permits an eligible subsidiary to provide reduced disclosures 
when applying IFRS Accounting Standards in its financial statements. A 
subsidiary is eligible for the reduced disclosures if it does not have public 
accountability and its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces 
consolidated financial statements available for public use that comply 
with IFRS Accounting Standards. IFRS 19 is optional for subsidiaries that 
are eligible and sets out the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries that 
elect to apply it. 

An entity is only permitted to apply IFRS 19 if, at the end of the reporting 
period: 

• it is a subsidiary (this includes an intermediate parent) 

• it does not have public accountability, and 

• its ultimate or any intermediate parent produces consolidated 
financial statements available for public use that comply with IFRS 
Accounting Standards. 

1 January 2027 

Annual 
Improvements to 
IFRS Accounting 
Standards – 
Volume 11 

Limited to amendments that either clarify the wording of an IFRS 
standard or correct relatively minor unintended consequences, 
oversights or conflicts between requirements in the standards 

1 January 2027 

Management of the Group anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted 
in the consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application and adoption of these new standards, 
interpretations and amendments will not have any material impact on the consolidated financial statements of 
the Group in the period of initial application except as disclosed above. 
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2.3 Material accounting policy information 

2.3.1 Business combinations 

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a 
business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values 
of assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the 
equity interest issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are 
recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair 
value at the acquisition date. 

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling 
interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) 
over the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. If, 
after reassessment, the net of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the 
acquiree and the fair value of the acquirer’s previously held interest in the acquiree (if any), the excess is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain. 

When the consideration transferred by the Group in a business combination includes a contingent consideration 
arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of 
the consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in fair value of the contingent consideration 
that qualify as measurement period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments 
against goodwill. Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information 
obtained during the ‘measurement period’ (which cannot exceed one year from the acquisition date) about facts 
and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date. 

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as 
measurement period adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent 
consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent 
settlement is accounted for within equity. Other contingent consideration is remeasured to fair value at 
subsequent reporting dates with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss.  

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group’s previously held interests in the acquired entity 
are remeasured to its acquisition-date fair value and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in profit or loss. 
Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised 
in other comprehensive income are reclassified to profit or loss, where such treatment would be appropriate if 
that interest were disposed of. 

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the 
combination occurs, the Group reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. 
Those provisional amounts are adjusted during the measurement period (see above), or additional assets or 
liabilities are recognised, to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the 
acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised as of that date. 

2.3.2 Basis of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled 
by the Group made up to 31 December each year. Control is achieved when the Group: 

• has the power over the investee; 

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and 

• has the ability to use its power to affects its returns. 
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The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are 
changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above. 

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it considers that it has power over the 
investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the 
investee unilaterally. The Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the 
Group’s voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including: 

• the size of the Group’s holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote 
holders; 

• potential voting rights held by the Group, other vote holders or other parties; 

• rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and 

• any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Group has, or does not have, the current ability 
to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at 
previous shareholders’ meetings. 

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the 
Group loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, the results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the 
year are included in profit or loss from the date the Group gains control until the date when the Group ceases to 
control the subsidiary. 

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting 
policies used into line with the Group’s accounting policies. 

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between the 
members of the Group are eliminated on consolidation. 

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified separately from the Group’s equity therein. Those interests 
of non-controlling shareholders that are present ownership interests entitling their holders to a proportionate 
share of net assets upon liquidation may initially be measured at fair value or at the non-controlling interests’ 
proportionate share of the fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement is made 
on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis. Other non-controlling interests are initially measured at fair value. 
Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of those interests at 
initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests’ share of subsequent changes in equity. 

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Group and 
to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the 
Parent Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a 
deficit balance. 

Changes in the Group’s interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 
transactions. The carrying amount of the Group’s interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect 
the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the 
noncontrolling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly 
in equity and attributed to the owners of the Parent Company. 

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, the gain or loss on disposal recognised in profit or loss is calculated 
as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any 
retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill), less liabilities of the 
subsidiary and any non-controlling interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income 
in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or 
liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. reclassified to profit or loss or transferred to another category of equity as 
required/permitted by applicable IFRS Standards). The fair value of any investment retained in the former 
subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent 
accounting under IFRS 9 when applicable, or the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a 
joint venture. 
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2.3.3 Financial instruments  

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Group’s statement of financial position when the 
Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value except for trade receivables that do not 
have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are 
directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial 
assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of 
the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly 
attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are 
recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. 

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised using trade date accounting. Regular way 
purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame 
generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place. 

Classification and measurement 

The Group classifies its financial instruments as at Amortized Cost and at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive 
Income (“FVOCI”) based on business model in which assets are managed and their cash flow characteristics. 
Management determines the appropriate classification at the time of acquisition.  

IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be assessed based on a combination of the entity’s business model for managing 
the assets and the instruments’ contractual cash flow characteristics. 

Business model assessment 

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets 
to achieve its business objective. That is, whether the Group’s objective is solely to collect the contractual cash 
flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. 
If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are 
classified as part of ‘Sell’ business model and measured at Fair Value through Profit or Loss. The Group’s business 
model is based on observable factors such as: 

• How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are 
evaluated and reported to the entity's key management personnel; 

• The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business 
model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed; 

• How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the 
fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected). 

The expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Group’s assessment. 

Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI test) 

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows 
and sell, the Group assesses whether the financial instruments’ contractual cash flows represent Solely Payments 
of Principal and Interest (the ‘SPPI test’). 

‘Principal’ for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and 
may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortization 
of the premium/discount). 

The most significant elements of interest within a basic lending arrangement are typically the consideration for 
the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin. To make the SPPI assessment, 
the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is 
denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set. 
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The Group classifies all its debt instruments upon initial recognition into financial assets carried at amortized cost.  

Financial assets carried at amortized cost  

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions: 

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; 
and 

- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the 
principal amount outstanding. 

Cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables in the nature of financial assets are classified as 
financial assets carried at amortized cost. 

Investment securities at FVTPL 

A financial assets is classified as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short-
term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed 
together, for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. In addition, on initial 
recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be 
measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL, if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting 
mismatch that would otherwise arise. Included in this classification are certain, equities securities that have been 
acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. 

Investment securities at FVOCI 

Upon initial recognition, the Group may elect to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as equity 
instruments at FVOCI when they meet the definition of Equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation 
and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Equity 
instruments at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value. Gains and losses on these equity instruments are 
never recycled to statement of income.  

Dividends are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss, when the right of the payment has been 
established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the 
instrument, in which case, such gains are recorded in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income. Equity instruments at FVOCI are not subject to an impairment assessment. Upon disposal, 
cumulative gains or losses are reclassified from fair value reserve to retained earnings in the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity. 

Debt securities at FVOCI 

A debt securities is carried at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions: 

a) it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and 
selling financial assets; and 

b) its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding 

Debt securities at FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective 
interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated 
statement of income. When the financial asset is derecognised or reclassified, the cumulative gain or loss 
previously recognised in consolidated other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to the consolidated 
statement of income. 
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Impairment of financial assets   

The Group recognizes expected credit losses (ECL) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost in 
accordance with IFRS 9. 

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with a forward looking ‘Expected Credit Loss’ (ECL) model. Under 
IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier than under IAS 39.  

The Group recognizes ECL for cash at bank balances included under cash and cash equivalents, deposits, and other 
receivables included under trade and other receivables using the low credit risk practical expedient as specified 
under the general approach and simplified approach for trade receivables and contract assets as required by IFRS 
9. 

General approach 

Under general approach, assets migrate through the three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial 
recognition. The Group incorporates forward-looking information based on expected changes in macro- economic 
factors in assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial 
recognition and its measurement of ECL.  

Financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but not credit impaired, are 
transitioned to stage 2 from stage 1 and ECL is recognised based on the probability of default (PD) of the counter 
party occurring over the life of the asset. All other financial assets are considered to be in stage 1 unless it is credit 
impaired and an ECL is recognised based on the PD of the customer within next 12 months. In assessing whether 
the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares 
the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default 
occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group 
considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical 
experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort 

An asset is transitioned to stage 3 from stage 2, when the financial asset is credit impaired. Financial asset is credit-
impaired when one or more event of default that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows 
of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data 
about the following events: 

a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower; 

b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event; 

c) the lender of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial difficulty, 
having granted to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider; 

d)  it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or 

e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties. 

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument that has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial 
instrument is determined to have low credit risk if: 

a) the financial instrument has low risk of default, 

b) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and  

c) Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce 
the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. 

To assess the above criteria, The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has 
external credit rating of ‘investment grade’ in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external 
rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of ‘performing’. Performing means that the counterparty 
has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts. 
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ECL is the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default 
(LGD). The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 
12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. EAD represents the expected 
exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the financial 
instruments and potential changes to the current amounts allowed under the contract including amortization. The 
EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. The LGD represents expected loss conditional on default, its 
expected value when realised and the time value of money. 

Simplified approach 

The Group recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets. The expected credit losses on these 
financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, 
adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the 
current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where 
appropriate for the various customer segments that have similar credit risk characteristics. 

Event of default 

The Group considers an event of default has occurred when information developed internally or obtained from 
external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, in full (without taking into account any 
collateral held by the Group). Irrespective of this criteria, the Group considers that a default has occurred when a 
financial asset is more than days past due (refer note 30) unless the Group has reasonable and supportable 
information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. 

Derecognition 

A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset has 
expired or when the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership or when it has neither 
transferred nor retained substantially all risks and rewards and when it no longer has control over the asset or 
portion of the asset. A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, 
cancelled or expired.  

Offsetting financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of 
financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an 
intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable 
right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in 
the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparty.  

2.3.4 Fair value measurement 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption 
that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: 

• In the principal market for the asset or liability, or 

• In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Group. The fair value of an asset or 
a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, 
assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. 

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate 
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that 
would use the asset in its highest and best use. 
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The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are 
available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of 
unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are 
categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant 
to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

• Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 

• Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is directly or indirectly observable 

• Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement is unobservable 

For financial instruments quoted in an active market, fair value is determined by reference to quoted market 
prices. Bid prices are used for assets and offer prices are used for liabilities.  

For unquoted financial instruments fair value is determined by reference to the market value of a similar 
investment, discounted cash flows, other appropriate valuation models or brokers’ quotes.  

For financial instruments carried at amortized cost, the fair value is estimated by discounting future cash flows at 
the current market rate of return for similar financial instruments.  

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the 
Group determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation 
(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each 
reporting period. 

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of 
the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained 
above. 

2.3.5 Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash on hand, current account balance with banks and time deposits with banks whose original maturities do not 
exceed a period of three months from acquisition date are classified as cash and cash equivalents in the 
consolidated statement of cash flows. 

2.3.6 Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined by the weighted average 
method. The cost of finished goods and work in progress comprises design costs, raw materials, direct labour, 
other direct costs and related overheads. It excludes borrowing costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling 
price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses. The Group maintains inventory 
related to the certain specific projects at actual cost to provide the precise reflection of the specific costs incurred 
to acquire such inventory items for these specific projects. 

2.3.7 Investment in associates 

Associates are those entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally 
accompanying a shareholding of 20% to 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are initially recognised 
at cost and are subsequently accounted for by the equity method of accounting from the date of significant 
influence. 

When the Group’s share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other 
unsecured receivable, the Group does not recognise further losses unless it has incurred obligations or made 
payments on behalf of the associate. 



Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P.  
Kuwait 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2025 

21 

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an additional 
impairment loss on the Group’s investment in its associate. The Group determines at each reporting date whether 
there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case the Group 
calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its 
carrying value and recognises the amount in the consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

Upon loss of significant influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognises any retained investment 
at its fair value. Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence 
and the fair value of the investment and proceeds from disposal is recognised in the consolidated statement of 
profit or loss. 

2.3.8 Property and equipment 

Property and equipment other than land and buildings are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses. 

Land and buildings are initially recognised at cost, and are subsequently measured at revaluation model based on 
valuations by external valuers. Revalued buildings are further reduced by subsequent accumulated depreciation. 

If an asset’s carrying amount is increased as a result of revaluation, the increase shall be recognised in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the heading of property revaluation reserve. However, 
the increase shall be recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss to the extent that it reverses a 
revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. 

If an asset’s carrying value is decreased as a result of a revaluation, the decrease shall be recognised in 
consolidated statement of profit or loss. However, the decrease shall be debited directly to the property 
revaluation reserve in equity to the extent of any credit balance existing in the property revaluation reserve in 
respect of that asset. 

Upon de-recognition of the asset, the property revaluation reserve relating to the asset disposed off is transferred 
directly to retained earnings. 

Depreciation is provided on the straight line method based on the estimated useful lives of assets. 

Building    5-20 years 
Furniture & fixtures 3-5 years 
Equipment 3-10 years 
Vehicles 4 years 

The carrying amount of property and equipment is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there 
is any indication of impairment in its carrying value. If any such indication exists, an impairment loss is recognised 
in consolidated statement of profit or loss, being the difference between carrying value and the asset’s 
recoverable amount. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which 
there are separately identifiable cash flows. 

2.3.9 Intangible assets  

Identifiable non-monetary assets acquired in connection with the business and from which future benefits in the 
form of service contract rights and/ or other benefits are expected to flow are treated as intangible assets. These 
intangible assets have finite useful lives which range from 3 to 5 years and are amortized over their useful lives on 
a straight line basis. 

Software development cost are amortized on a straight line basis over a period of ten years from the date of 
commercial release of software. 

Software license fee and related costs are amortized on a straight line basis over a period of five years. 
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2.3.10 Impairment of non-financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment, right-of-use 
of assets and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated to determine the 
extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from 
other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. 
When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to 
individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units 
for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.  

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are tested for impairment at least annually and whenever there is 
an indication at the end of a reporting period that the asset may be impaired.  

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future 
cash flows have not been adjusted.  

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, 
the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.  

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not 
exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the 
asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit 
or loss to the extent that it eliminates the impairment loss which has been recognised for the asset in prior years. 

2.3.11 Goodwill 

Goodwill is initially recognised and measured as set out in note 2.3.1 above.  

Goodwill is not amortised but is reviewed for impairment at least annually. For the purpose of impairment testing, 
goodwill is allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) expected 
to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are 
tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an indication that the unit may be impaired. If 
the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the unit, the impairment 
loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other 
assets of the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss 
recognised for goodwill is not reversed in a subsequent period.  

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and risk specific to the asset for which the estimates of future 
cash flows have not been adjusted. The Group prepares formal four to five year plans for its businesses. These 
plans are used for the value in use calculation. Long range growth rates are used for cash flows into perpetuity 
beyond the four to five year period. On disposal of a cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is 
included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.  

2.3.12 Post employment benefits 

The Group is liable under the Kuwait Labour Law to make payments under defined benefits plans payable to 
employees at cessation of employment. 

The defined benefit plan is unfunded and is based on liability that would arise on involuntary termination of all 
employees on the reporting date. This basis is considered to be a reliable approximation of the present value of 
this liability. 



Advanced Technology Company K.S.C.P.  
Kuwait 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements - 31 December 2025 

23 

2.3.13 Revenue recognition  

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources:  

• Delivery and installation of equipment and software 

• Sale of consumables and spare parts 

• Maintenance services 

• Manpower supply  

• Healthcare Services 

Delivery and installation of equipment 

The Group sells equipment under a fixed price contract with the customer. The Group allocates transaction price 
to each equipment which are to be delivered to the customer based on their relative stand-alone selling price. 
Revenue from delivery and installation of equipment is recognised when the performance obligation is satisfied, 
ie when the control is transferred to customer. 

The Group will account for a modification if the parties to a contract approve a change in the scope and/or price 
of a contract. A contract modification is accounted for as a separate contract if, the modification promises distinct 
goods or services that result in a separate performance obligation and the new items are priced at their stand-
alone selling prices. 

Sale of consumables and spare parts 

The Group sells consumables and spare parts based on customer purchase orders. The Group allocates transaction 
price to each items specified in the purchase order which are to be delivered to the customer based on their 
relative stand-alone selling price. Revenue from sale of materials and spare parts are recognised when the 
performance obligation is satisfied, ie when the control is transferred to customer. 

Maintenance services 

Maintenance services refers to timely maintenance checks and the after sales services offered by the Group to 
the customers for the equipment supplied. The Group carries out maintenance service based on the contract with 
the customer. Revenue from maintenance services is recognised over time when the Group satisfies the 
performance obligation by transferring the promised services to the customer. 

Manpower supply 

Manpower supply refer to supply of technical and non-technical staff to the customer based on the requirements 
agreed by the customer in the contract. Revenue from manpower supply is recognised over time when the Group 
satisfies the performance obligation by transferring the promised services to the customer. 

Healthcare Services 

Revenue from inpatients, outpatients and other revenue from commercial area are recognised on satisfaction of 
performance obligations to customers and revenue from sale of pharmacy is recognised on delivery of goods to 
customers.  

2.3.14 Accounting of leases 

Where Group is the lessee 

The Group assesses whether contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the Contract. The Group recognizes a 
right of use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the date on which the lessor makes the asset available for 
use by the Group (the commencement date).   
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On that date, the Group measures the right of use at cost, which comprises of: 

• the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.  

• any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received  

• any initial direct costs, and  

• an estimate of costs to be incurred to restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms 
and conditions of the lease as a consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period; 
this is recognised as part of the cost of the right of use asset when the Group incurs the obligation for those 
costs, which may be at the commencement date or as a consequence of having used the asset during a 
particular period. 

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments 
that are not paid at that date. On that date, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in 
the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its 
incremental borrowing rate.  

Lease payments included in measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments for the right to 
use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date:  

• fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable  

• variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate  

• amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees  

• the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and  

• payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option. 

Payments associated with leases of short term leases and low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis 
as an expense in profit or loss. 

Subsequent Measurement 

After the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation 
and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life 
and the lease term. The Group determines whether a right of use asset is impaired and recognizes any impairment 
loss identified in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. The depreciation starts at the commencement date 
of application of IFRS 16.  The Group applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and 
accounts for an identified impairment loss. 

After the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect 
interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made.  

• The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use 
asset) whenever:  

• The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in 
the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting 
the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.  

• The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a 
guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease 
payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating 
interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).  

A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the 
lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease 
payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.  
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Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or 
loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the 
liability for each period. The constant periodic rate of interest is the discount rate used at the initial measurement 
of lease liability. 

For contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the 
Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone 
price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components. 

Leasehold right for Land is initially recognised at cost and subsequently measured at revaluation model based on 
valuations by external valuers. 

Where Group is the lessor 

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the 
lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a 
finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases. 

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of 
the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Group applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration 
under the contract to each component. 

2.3.15 Foreign currency translation 

The functional currency of the Group is the Kuwaiti Dinar. Foreign currency transactions are translated into Kuwaiti 
Dinars at the rates prevailing on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies on the 
financial position date are translated at exchange rates ruling at the financial position date and the resultant gains 
and losses are taken to consolidated statement of profit or loss. 

2.3.16 Provisions for liabilities 

Provisions are recognised, when, as a result of past events, it is probable that an out flow of economic resources 
will be required to settle a present legal or constructive obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. 

2.3.17 Segment information 

A segment is distinguishable component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it earns 
revenues and incurs costs. The operating segments are used by the management of the Group to allocate 
resources and assess performance. Operating segments exhibiting similar economic characteristics, products and 
services, class of customers where appropriate are aggregated and reported as reportable segments. 

2.3.18 Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

Judgements and estimates that are significant to the consolidated financial statements are:  

Impairment of financial assets 

The Group reviews items classified as financial assets periodically to assess whether a provision for impairment 
should be recorded in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. In particular, considerable judgement by 
management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the 
level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving 
varying degrees of judgement and uncertainty. 
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Impairment of non-financial assets and goodwill 

The Group annually tests non-financial assets for impairment to determine their recoverable amounts based on 
value-in-use calculations or at fair value less costs to sell. The value in use includes estimates on growth rates of 
future cash flows, number of years used in the cash flow model and the discount rates.  

Impairment of software development cost 

As the Group is in initial phase to generate revenue by selling subscription rights of the Software (Sapphire) to 
customers, management has assessed whether there are indicators of impairment.  While making that 
assessment, management has used significant judgement regarding various factors that include whether there 
are observable indicators that the assets’ value has declined during the period as a result of passage of time,  
significant changes with an adverse effect on the entity have taken place during the period, or will take place in 
the near future in the technological, market, economic or legal environment, impact of increase in market 
interest rates during the period, expected net cash flow or operating profits flowing from the asset will be worse 
than those original budgeted etc and accordingly, management has tested the software development cost of 
Sapphire for impairment. In assessing the recoverable amount based on value in use, the Group used estimates 
on growth rates of future cash flows, number of years used in the cash flow model and the discount rates. (Refer 
Note 10) 

Obsolete and slow moving inventory 

The Group’s management identifies the obsolete and slow moving inventory on an ongoing basis to assess the 
provisions required for obsolete and slow moving items. Obsolete and slow moving items are identified with 
regard to changes in technology, market conditions and passage of time and adequate provision is made. 

Impairment and useful lives of property and equipment 

The Group’s management determines the useful lives and related depreciation charge for its property and 
equipment. The depreciation charge for the year will change significantly if actual life is different from the 
estimated useful life of the asset. 

Identifying performance obligations 

In recognizing the revenue from equipment, the Group’s management determines whether delivery and 
installation are two separate performance obligations or one. This requires considerable judgment from 
management in determining whether the performances are distinct or not. In this regard, management considers 
whether the customer can benefit from the equipment delivered either on their own or together with other readily 
available resources. If the customer could not generate economic benefit from the delivered equipment alone and 
also requires installation of the equipment, the management decides that delivery and installation are not distinct 
and is one single performance. 

Contingent liabilities 

Contingent liabilities are potential liabilities that arise from past events whose existence will be confirmed only 
by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the 
entity. Provisions for liabilities are recorded when a loss is considered probable and can be reasonably estimated. 
The determination of whether or not a provision should be recorded for any potential liabilities or litigation is 
based on management’s judgement.  

Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables and contract assets 

The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables and contract assets. The provision rates 
are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns. The 
provision matrix is initially based on the Group’s historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the 
matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast 
economic conditions (i.e., gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year, which can lead 
to an increased number of defaults, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical 
observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. 
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The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and 
ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast 
economic conditions. The Group’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also 
not be representative of customer’s actual default in the future. The information about the ECLs on the Group’s 
trade receivables and contract assets is disclosed in Note 30. 

Estimation of standalone selling price 

In multiple element contracts, management has to estimate stand-alone selling price of each performance 
obligation to allocate the transaction price. Stand-alone selling price are computed based on cost plus margin 
basis, since there is no directly observable input.  This requires management to estimate the expected cost for 
each performance obligation with in the contract.  

Determining the lease term 

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic 
incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension and termination options 
are included in the leases of the Group. These terms are used to maximise operational flexibility in terms of 
managing contracts. The majority of the termination options held are exercisable both by the Group and the 
respective lessor. Extension options (or periods after termination options) are only included in the lease term if 
the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).The assessment is reviewed if a significant event 
or a significant change in circumstances occurs which affects this assessment and that is within the control of the 
lessee.  

Discounting of lease payments 

The lease payments are discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate (“IBR”). Management has 
applied judgments and estimates to determine the IBR at the commencement of lease. 

Business Combination 

To allocate the cost of a business combination management exercises significant judgment to determine 
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities whose fair value can be reliably measured, to determine 
provisional values on initial accounting and final values of a business combination and to determine the amount 
of goodwill and the Cash Generating Unit to which it should be allocated.  

3. Cash and cash equivalents 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Cash on hand  108,480  107,632 

Cash at bank    4,505,766  2,268,769 

  4,614,246   2,376,401 

Cash at bank represent current account balances with local banks. The ECL charge on bank balances as at  
31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 is not material.  
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4. Trade and other receivables 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Current    

Trade receivables  179,595,921   203,171,714 

Expected credit loss  (25,333,297)  (26,843,737) 

  154,262,624   176,327,977 

    

Contract assets  25,394   685,457 

Expected credit loss  (904)  (1,475) 

 24,490  683,982 

    

Deposits  310,479   314,452 

Staff receivables  788,239   751,286 

Other receivables  2,571,774   8,144,297 

Expected credit loss (48,268)  (35,634) 

  3,622,224   9,174,401 

    

Advances to suppliers  6,021,032   6,821,755 

Prepayments   2,714,969   3,082,127 

 166,645,339  196,090,242 

    

Non-current    

Trade receivables   16,305,553   9,835,145 

Of the net trade debts, 56% (2024: 48%) is due from the Kuwait Government sector. 

Movement of expected credit loss of trade and other receivables is as follows:  

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

As at 1 January  26,880,846   26,203,312 

Provision for the year  2,374,639   2,628,603 

Write off of provision  (3,873,016)  (1,951,069) 

As at 31 December  25,382,469   26,880,846 

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade and other receivables are denominated in the following currencies: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Kuwaiti Dinars   175,080,057   196,844,805 

US Dollars  6,565,118   7,130,329 

Euro  936,167   1,670,180 

Other currencies  369,550   280,073 

  182,950,892   205,925,387 
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5. Inventories 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Stock in trade  36,381,587   39,522,552 

Provision  (6,217,385)  (6,558,072) 

  30,164,202   32,964,480 

Goods in transit  6,679,219   4,170,070 

Inventory at project sites  11,880,714   9,894,279 

  48,724,135   47,028,829 

Provision movement is as follows:  

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

As at 1 January  6,558,072   5,711,389 

Provision for the year  544,945   1,836,673 

Provision used to write off obsolete inventory  (885,632)  (989,990) 

As at 31 December  6,217,385   6,558,072 

6. Investment securities 

This represent unquoted equity investment in a local shareholding company classified as “FVOCI”.  

7. Investment in associates 

Set out below are the Group’s associates as at 31 December 2025. These associates have share capital consisting 
solely of ordinary shares. The country of incorporation is also their principal place of business. 

      
Ownership 
percentage  

Carrying value 
Kuwaiti Dinars 

Name of entity 
 

Country of 
incorporation  

Principal activity 
 

2025  2024  2025  2024 

             

United Boubyan 
Hospital K.S.C.C. 

 
Kuwait 

 Establishing, managing 
and/or investing in hospitals 

 
20%  20%   261,172   184,464 

             

Farah General 
Trading Company 
WLL 

 
Kuwait 

 Buying and selling of 
property. Investing in share 
and bond of company 

 
48%  48%   9,052   11,957 

          270,224  196,421 

Summarised financial information of associate: 

Aggregate information of associates that are not individually material 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

The Group’s share of (loss)/profit from continuing operations  (17,069)  6,298 

The Group’s share of other comprehensive income  90,660   32,822 

The Group's share of total comprehensive income  73,591   39,120 

    

Aggregate carrying amount of the Group’s interests in these associates 270,224  196,421 
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8. Right-of-use assets 

  Kuwaiti Dinars 

  Land  Buildings  Vehicles  Total 

         

As at 1 January 2024   2,530,000    3,275,831   115,328  5,921,159 

Add:  Revaluation increase  90,171  -  -  90,171 

Add:  Additions  -  -  19,783  19,783 

Less: Depreciation  -  (1,267,776)  (51,698)  (1,319,474) 

As at 31 December 2024  2,620,171  2,008,055  83,413  4,711,639 

Add: Revaluation decrease   (50,171)  -  -   (50,171) 

Add: Additions  -   554,675    22,145    576,820  

Less: Depreciation  -   (732,959)   (54,591)   (787,550) 

As at 31 December 2025   2,570,000    1,829,771    50,967    4,450,738  

Depreciation charge for the year amounting to KD 7,968 (2024: KD 512,429) is included in cost of sales. 

Land represent amount paid in relation to acquisition of the utilization right of the property leased from the Public 
Authority for Industry. The Group revalued its Land on 31 December 2025 based on two independent valuators as 
at the reporting date and have been  derived using market comparable method. As the significant valuation inputs 
used are based on observable market data, these are classified under level 2 fair value hierarchy. The net decrease 
on revaluation amounting to KD 50,171 (2024: increase of KD 90,171) has been taken to property revaluation 
reserve in 2025. Had lease hold rights been carried under the cost model, the carrying amount as at 31 December 
2025 would have been KD 868,537 (2024: KD 962,887). 
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9. Property and equipment 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 Land & 
buildings 

 Furniture 
& fixtures 

 Equipment  Vehicles  Total 

Cost          

As at 31 December 2023  40,485,514   9,924,175    26,945,907   640,413   77,996,009 

Additions 505,784  323,619  2,945,069  36,969  3,811,441 

Disposal/transfer -  (1,035,753)  (778,697)  (50,409)  (1,864,859) 

Revaluation loss (P&L) (591,500)  -  -  -  (591,500) 

Adjustment for revaluation (14,982,104)  -  -  -  (14,982,104) 

As at 31 December 2024 25,417,694  9,212,041  29,112,279  626,973  64,368,987 

Additions   57,165    693,159    1,724,394    14,800    2,489,518  

Disposal/transfer -   (29,450)   (106,273)   (4,350)   (140,073) 

Revaluation loss (P&L)  (17,500)  -  -  -  (17,500) 

Adjustment for revaluation  (2,931,493)  -  -  -  (2,931,493) 

As at 31 December 2025  22,525,866    9,875,750    30,730,400    637,423    63,769,439  

          

Depreciation          

As at 31 December 2023 14,574,667  8,784,911  14,336,582  460,535  38,156,695 

Charge for the year 1,571,428  390,998  2,459,654  98,578  4,520,658 

Disposal -  (1,033,821)  (762,335)  (50,409)  (1,846,565) 

Adjustment for revaluation (15,763,115)  -  -  -  (15,763,115) 

As at 31 December 2024 382,980  8,142,088  16,033,901  508,704  25,067,673 

Charge for the year  3,581,412    490,123    2,776,413    58,862    6,906,810  

Disposal -   (28,001)   (72,181)   (4,350)   (104,532) 

Adjustment for revaluation  (3,254,041)  -  -  -   (3,254,041) 

As at 31 December 2025  710,351    8,604,210    18,738,133    563,216    28,615,910  

          

Net book value          

As at 31 December 2025  21,815,515    1,271,540    11,992,267    74,207    35,153,529  

As at 31 December 2024 25,034,714  1,069,953  13,078,378  118,269  39,301,314 

The Group revalued its land and building on 31 December 2025 based on two independent valuators as at the 
reporting date and have been generally derived using market comparable method. As the significant valuation 
inputs used are based on observable market data, these are classified under level 2 fair value hierarchy. The net 
gain on revaluation amounting to KD 322,548 (2024: net gain amounting to KD 781,011) has been taken to 
property revaluation reserve. Had land and building been carried under the cost model, the carrying amount as 
at 31 December 2025 would have been KD 18,261,018 (2024: KD 21,651,410). 

Land & building include building on leasehold land amounting to KD 9,044,000 (2024: KD 12,012,000) from 
Ministry of Finance under Built Operate Transfer (BOT) contract expiring in 2028. The Group is in process to renew 
the term of the contract with ministry. 

Land and Buildings include a warehouse building constructed on land allocated by the Government of Kuwait for 
the storage of equipment and devices. This asset is accounted for under the cost model due to the inability to 
obtain a fair valuation. The Group is depreciating this asset over a period of five years, and the netbook value of 
the asset as of 31 December 2025 is KD 926,511 (31 December 2024: 1,253,884). 
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10. Other assets 
 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 Intangible 
assets 

  Software    Total 

Net book value       

As at 31 December 2023 11,528,397  14,175,489  25,703,886 

Additions 3,605,415  -  3,605,415 

Amortization (2,462,973)  (2,223,394)  (4,686,367) 

Disposal/Write-off (134,966)  -  (134,966) 

As at 31 December 2024 12,535,873  11,952,095  24,487,968 

Additions  3,874,040    28,306    3,902,346  

Amortization  (2,243,562)   (2,220,651)   (4,464,213) 

Disposal/Write-off -   (28,306)   (28,306) 

As at 31 December 2025  14,166,351    9,731,444    23,897,795  

Intangible assets represent cost incurred to obtain right to future economic benefits in the form of maintenance 
service contracts and sale of consumables and hence, recognised as intangible assets under IAS -38: ‘Intangible 
assets’.  

Software includes cost incurred for the development of a  hospital management software named “Sapphire” 
which provides end to end solution for hospital management. Group put the software to use from 2021. The 
carrying value of software development cost is KD 9,726,313 as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: 
11,937,373) 

Impairment testing – software  

 Management has conducted impairment test under IAS 36 for the software. This requires an estimation of the 
recoverable amount of the software. The recoverable amount is determined based on value-in-use calculations 
or fair value less cost to sell if that is higher.  

The Group determines recoverable amount based on value in use. The discount rate (WACC) was 14.66% and a 
terminal growth rate of 3.06% (2024: WACC 15.40% and terminal growth rate 2.50%). Based on the 
aforementioned test, no impairment is recognised. The Group has also performed a sensitivity analysis by varying 
these input factors by a reasonably possible margin and assessing whether the change in input factors results in 
any impairment. 

Impairment testing – goodwill 

The carrying value of goodwill attributable to Kuwait Medical Center Holding K.S.C.C. amounted to KD 17,599,317 
(2024: 17,599,317). 

The Group determines recoverable amount based on value in use. The revenue CAGR was 16.85%, discount rate 
(WACC) was 13.10% and a terminal growth rate of 2.50% (2024: WACC 13.70% and terminal growth rate 2.50%). 
Based on the aforementioned test, no impairment is recognised. The Group has also performed a sensitivity 
analysis by varying these input factors by a reasonably possible margin and assessing whether the change in input 
factors results in any impairment. 

11. Bank overdrafts 

These are unsecured facilities in Kuwaiti Dinars from local banks carrying effective interest rates ranging from 
4.50% to 6.00% per annum, as at 31 December 2025 (2024: 5.00% to 6.50% per annum). The proceeds of contracts 
executed by the Group amounting to KD 61.94 million (2024: KD 75.78 million) are assigned against bank 
overdrafts and term loan facilities. 
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12. Trade and other payables 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

Current    

Trade creditors   29,538,818   18,735,336 

Advances from customers-Contract liabilities  6,359,116   11,696,518 

Accrued expenses  6,661,897   10,379,115 

Others  4,522,905   3,680,825 
  47,082,736   44,491,794 

Non-current    

Advances from customers-Contract liabilities  734,770   1,045,385 

  47,817,506   45,537,179 

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Kuwaiti Dinars  31,288,335   32,963,272 

US Dollars  13,357,327   9,562,564 

Euro  3,097,348   2,890,037 

Other currencies  74,496   121,306 

  47,817,506   45,537,179 

13. Lease liabilities 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

As at 1 January   2,293,862   3,566,622 

Additions  576,820   19,786 

Accretion of interest  128,381   143,216 

Payments  (779,265)  (1,435,762) 

As at 31 December   2,219,798   2,293,862 

    

Current  965,013   768,138 

Non-current  1,254,785   1,525,724 

Finance costs on lease liabilities amounted to KD 128,381 for the year ended 31 December 2025 (2024: KD 
143,216). Maturity analysis of lease liability is given in Note 30 to the consolidated financial statements. 

14. Term loans 

These represent unsecured floating interest rate loans in Kuwaiti Dinars from local banks and carry effective 
interest rate of 4.38% to 6.00% per annum as at 31 December 2025 (2024: 4.88% to 7.00% per annum). These are 
repayable over a period of one to five years.  

The proceeds of contracts executed by the Group amounting to KD 61.94 million (2024: KD 75.78 million) are 
assigned against bank overdraft and term loan facilities. 
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15. Murabaha/Tawarruq payables 

These represent credit facilities in Kuwaiti Dinars granted by local Islamic banks and are repayable over a period 
of one to six years. The effective cost of Murabaha/Tawarruq payables as of 31 December 2025 was 4.75% to 
5.25% per annum (2024: 5.00% to 5.55% per annum).  

The proceeds of contracts executed by the Group amounting to KD 67.79 million (2024: KD 83.88 million) are 
assigned against Murabaha/Tawarruq payables. 

16. Post-employment benefits 

Reconciliation of provision for post-employment benefits: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

As at 1 January  14,503,886   13,403,618 

Provision for the year  3,626,026   1,819,186 

Paid during the year  (3,084,012)  (718,918) 

As at 31 December  15,045,900   14,503,886 

17. Shareholders' equity 

The authorized, issued and fully paid-up share capital of the Parent Company as at 31 December 2025 is  
KD 18,000,000 represented by 180,000,000 shares of 100 fils each (2024: KD 15,000,000 represented by 
150,000,000 shares of 100 fils each) paid in cash. 

The Board of Directors has been given the authority to purchase treasury shares up to a maximum of 10% of the 
share capital of the Parent Company. An amount equal to the cost of treasury shares is not available for 
distribution from general and statutory reserves throughout the holding period of these treasury shares. 

 2025  2024 

    

Number of treasury shares 2,564,965  - 

Percentage of total shares issued 1.42%  - 

Cost of shares (KD) 1,621,715  - 

Fair value of shares (KD) 1,674,922  - 

Weighted average fair value per treasury share (fils) 653  - 

Movement in treasury shares are as follows: 

 2025  2024 

    

As at 1 January -  - 

No of shares purchased 2,721,571  - 

No of shares sold (156,606)  - 

 As at 31 December 2,564,965  - 

Dividend  

The Annual General Assembly Meeting of shareholders held on 11 May 2025 approved the issuance of 2 bonus 
shares for every 10 shares held (2023: Bonus shares: nil, cash dividend of 20 fils per share amounting to KD 
3,000,000) for the year 2024 as on the record date. 

The Board of Directors, subject to the approval of the shareholders have proposed 1 bonus share for every 10 
shares held (2024: 2 bonus shares for every 10 shares held) for the year 2025. The consolidated financial 
statements have not been adjusted to reflect this as they are subject to the approval of the shareholders in the 
Annual General Assembly Meeting. 
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Legal and Voluntary reserves 

In accordance with the Companies Law and the Parent Company’s Articles of Association, 10% of the net profit 
attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company for the year before KFAS, NLST, Zakat and Directors’ 
remuneration has been transferred to legal reserve. The General Assembly may resolve to discontinue such 
annual transfer when the reserve exceeds half of the Parent Company’s issued share capital. The legal reserve 
can be utilized only for distribution of up to 5% dividend in years when the retained earnings are inadequate for 
this purpose. 

The Parent Company’s Articles of Association also requires appropriation to a voluntary reserve, of such portion 
of the net profit for the year as recommended by the Board of Directors and approved by the shareholders. The 
Board of Directors have not recommended any appropriation for the year on account of losses. 

18. Non-controlling interest 

Non-controlling interest represents an investment of 25.20% in Kuwait Medical Center Holding K.S.C.C. is 
incorporated in State of Kuwait. 

Financial information of the subsidiary based on audited financial statements as of 31 December 2025 are as 
follows: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Current assets  4,483,599   14,952,592 

Current liabilities  17,336,962   16,109,927 

Non-current assets  25,273,859   30,496,709 

Non-current liabilities 41,881,349  38,528,705 

Equity attributable to:      

- Owners of the parent company  (29,660,527)  (9,373,389) 

- Non-controlling interest     199,674   184,058 

    

Revenue  25,608,156   30,661,481 

Total loss  (20,131,786)  (11,409,679) 

Total comprehensive loss  (20,271,522)   (11,355,679) 

    

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:    

- Shareholders of the Parent Company  (20,287,138)  (11,373,469) 

- Non-controlling interests  15,616  17,790 

    

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities  4,237,784   (6,836,321) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (1,064,919)  (3,500,209) 

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities  (3,545,062)  12,178,158 

Net (decrease)/ increase in cash flows  (372,197)  1,841,628 

Financial support to subsidiary 

The Group has committed to provide working capital and other financial support as the net equity and working 
capital is in deficit. Based on the business plans, the Group does not expect these conditions will have a material 
adverse impact on the operations of the subsidiary. 
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19. Revenue 

Revenue from sale of materials and installation contracts for equipment are recognised at point in time when the 
control over materials and equipment are transferred to the customers. Revenue from maintenance services and 
manpower supply are recognised over time when the Group satisfies the performance obligation by transferring 
the promised services to the customers. Healthcare services revenue is recognised at point in time when the 
services are provided to the customer. 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts    

Delivery and installation of equipment and software  27,879,869   39,975,914 

Sale of consumables and spare parts  74,065,929   72,739,540 

Maintenance services  28,133,672   28,751,566 

Manpower supply   4,662,690   7,702,265 

Healthcare Services  25,608,156   30,028,815 

  160,350,316   179,198,100 

20. Cost of sales 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Cost of inventories and software  90,175,289  89,752,363 

Staff costs  25,129,251  31,544,476 

Healthcare operating costs  14,127,682  13,096,638 

  129,432,222  134,393,477 

21. Sales and administrative expenses 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Staff costs  13,444,046   10,926,447 

Expected credit loss  2,374,639   2,628,603 

Advertisement and sales promotion  4,122,664   3,425,455 

Lease rent – short term leases  251,339   239,859 

Professional fees  807,238   731,383 

Provision for inventories  544,945   1,836,673 

Traveling expenses  2,281,032   1,961,828 

Maintenance expenses  430,828   427,926 

Communication  180,523   80,092 

Training expenses  435,181   437,693 

Deductions  -  1,169 

Social responsibility expenses  -  58,717 

Write off of other assets 28,306  134,966 

Others 4,848,524  1,872,731 

  29,749,265   24,763,542 

Professional fees include KD 43,980 (2024: KD 42,500) for audit services and KD 10,760 (2024: KD 32,000) for non-
audit services to the auditors of the Group. 
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22. Other income 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Interest income  376,787   202,006 

Other income  544,147   300,689 

  920,934   502,695 

23. Taxes and contributions 

  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

    

Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences -  8,961 

Contribution to National Labour Support Tax -  88,014 

Contribution to Zakat -  35,206 

 -  132,181 

Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for Advancement of Sciences (“KFAS”) is calculated at 1% of the net profit for 
the year after deducting transfer to the legal reserve. 

National Labour Support Tax (“NLST”) represents the Group’s liability to pay 2.5% of the net profit, subject to 
certain adjustments, to Kuwait’s Ministry of Finance under National Labour Support Law No. 19 of 2000. 

Zakat represents the Group’s liability to pay 1% of the net profit, subject to certain adjustments, in accordance 
with Law no. 46/2006. 

24. Remuneration to Board of Directors 

Remuneration to Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders at the Annual General Assembly 
Meeting. 

25. Earnings per share 

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to shareholders of the Parent 
Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. There were no potential dilutive 
shares.  

 2025  2024 

    

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (Shares)  179,394,875   180,000,000 

    

Net (loss)/profit for the year (Kuwaiti Dinars) (16,244,679)  703,897 

(Loss)/earnings per share (fils)   (90.55)  3.91 

26. Segment information 

The Group operates only in Kuwait and has two main business segment i.e. supply of medical goods and 
maintenance services and provision of healthcare services. Selling and maintenance of software is not material 
and does not meet criteria of quantitative threshold for segment disclosure. 

Investment activities are not a main line of business and its operating results are not reviewed regularly by the 
Group’s operating decision makers to make decisions about resources to be allocated and assess its performance. 
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Management monitors the operating results of these segments for the purpose of making decisions based on key 
performance indicators: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 
Supply of medical goods and 

maintenance services 
 Provision of healthcare 

services 
 

Total 

 
For the year ended  

31 December 
 For the year ended  

31 December 
 For the year ended  

31 December 

 2025  2024  2025  2024  2025  2024 

            

Revenue  134,742,160   149,169,285   25,608,156   30,028,815   160,350,316   179,198,100 

Net profit/(loss) 
before tax and 
interest 8,412,381  

 
19,482,905    (18,507,792)  (9,598,401)   (10,095,411)  9,884,504 

Finance cost  9,580,515   10,017,989   1,633,743   1,890,481   11,214,258   11,908,470 

Tax expenses -  132,181  -  -  -  132,181 

Net (loss)/profit 
after tax (1,168,134) 

 
9,332,735   (20,141,535)  (11,488,882)   (21,309,669)  (2,156,147) 

Assets  290,757,073   300,006,911   29,757,458   44,366,945   320,514,531   344,373,856 

Liabilities  215,639,772   221,787,100   59,218,310   54,466,815   274,858,082   276,253,915 

Total capital 
expenditure 1,644,872 

 
1,037,306   844,646   2,774,135   2,489,518   3,811,441 

Total Depreciation 
and Amortization 5,861,711  

 
5,948,534   5,509,312   3,258,491   11,371,023   9,207,025 

27. Related party transactions 

In the normal course of business, the Group enters into transactions with certain related parties (directors and 
their close relatives, key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or 
significantly influenced by such parties). Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the 
Group's management. 

Balances and transactions with related parties are as follows: 

  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

Balances    

Cash and cash equivalents  203   944 

Trade and other receivables  20,481,410   31,338,203 

Expected credit loss on trade and other receivables   1,262,623   1,565,232 

Trade and other payables  1,196,663   1,569,742 

Bank overdraft  269,126   432,088 

    

Letters of guarantee  5,283,384   5,548,267 

Letters of credit  1,227,800   1,240,600 

    

Transactions    

Revenue  4,534,873   14,846,574 

Cost of sales  (1,006)  (905) 

Sales and administrative expenses  315,232   (75,606) 

Finance costs  (22,125)  (295,175) 

    

Key management compensation    

Salaries and other short term benefits  (2,040,667)  (1,499,464) 

Post employment benefits  (577,424)  (149,484) 
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28. Contingent liabilities and commitments  

  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 2025  2024 

Contingent liabilities    

Letters of credit  10,059,135   3,463,009 

Letters of guarantee  78,582,017   81,878,755 

29. Fair value of financial instruments 

Fair values of all financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values. Fair value of financial 
instruments carried at amortized cost approximate their carrying value. This is based on level 3 inputs, with the 
discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparties, being the most significant input.  

Investments at FVOCI are fair valued based on level 3 inputs. The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair 
value measurement is discount for lack of marketability.  

30. Risk management 

The Group’s use of financial instruments exposes it to a variety of financial risks such as credit risk, market risk 
and liquidity risk. The Group continuously reviews its risk exposures and takes measures to limit it to acceptable 
levels. Risk management is carried out by the finance department of the Group under policies approved by the 
Board of Directors. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management and policies for specific 
areas such as credit risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk and for liquidity risk management. The finance 
department identifies and evaluates financial risks in close co-operation with the Group’s operating units. 

The significant risks that the Group is exposed to are discussed below: 

(a) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation causing the other 
party to incur a financial loss. Financial assets, which potentially subject the Group to credit risk, consist principally 
of bank balances, trade receivables, and contract assets. Bank balances are placed with local commercial banks of 
high credit rating or investment grade. Credit risk with respect to trade receivables and contract assets is limited 
due to dispersion across large number of customers comprising of Ministries, Pharmacies and Private Clinics. The 
Group is selective in extending credit to its customers and has a track record of collecting its receivables with 
minimum bad debt loss.  

The Group always measures the loss allowance for impairment for trade receivables and contract assets at an 
amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on trade receivables and contract assets are estimated 
using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor’s 
current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the 
industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of 
conditions at the reporting date. 

The Group considers an event of default has occurred when information developed internally or obtained from 
external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, in full (without taking into account any 
collateral held by the Group). Irrespective of this criteria, the Group considers that a default has occurred when a 
financial asset is more than 90 days past due for private customers and 420 days past due for customers which 
are directly or indirectly related to various Ministries of Kuwait as the Group has reasonable and supportable 
information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. 
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The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure of financial instruments: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 31 December 2025 

 
Stage 1 

 
 Stage 2 

 
 Stage 3 

 
 Simplified 

approach 
 Total 

 12-month  Lifetime  Lifetime  Lifetime   

          
Cash at bank  4,505,766   -  -  -   4,505,766  

          
Trade receivables -  -  -   195,901,474    195,901,474  
Contract assets  -  -  -   25,394    25,394  
Less: ECL -  -  -   (25,334,201)   (25,334,201) 

 -  -  -   170,592,667    170,592,667  

          
Deposits -   310,479   -  -   310,479  
Staff receivables  -   788,239   -  -   788,239  
Others -   2,571,774   -  -   2,571,774  
Less: ECL -   (48,268)  -  -   (48,268) 

 -   3,622,224   -  -   3,622,224  

 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 31 December 2024 

 
Stage 1 

 
 Stage 2 

 
 Stage 3 

 
 Simplified 

Approach 
 Total 

 12-month  Lifetime  Lifetime  Lifetime   

          
Cash at bank 2,268,769  -  -  -  2,268,769 

          
Trade receivables -  -  -  213,006,859  213,006,859 
Contract assets  -  -  -  685,457  685,457 
Less: ECL -  -  -  (26,845,212)  (26,845,212) 

 -  -  -  186,847,104  186,847,104 

          
Deposits 314,452  -  -  -  314,452 
Staff receivables  751,286  -  -  -  751,286 
Others 8,144,297  -  -  -  8,144,297 
Less: ECL (35,634)  -  -  -  (35,634) 

 9,174,401  -  -  -  9,174,401 

The ECL charge on bank balances as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 is not material.  

The following table shows the movement in the loss allowance that has been recognised for trade and other 
receivables: 

    Kuwaiti Dinars 

 
Collectively  

Assessed 
 Individually 

assessed 
 Total 

      
As at 1 January 2024 10,399,911  15,803,401  26,203,312 
Provision for the year 1,934,796  693,807  2,628,603 
Reversal of write off/provision (10,444)  (1,940,625)  (1,951,069) 

As at 31 December 2024 12,324,263  14,556,583  26,880,846 
Provision for the year  164,364    2,210,275    2,374,639  
Reversal of write off/provision  (2,156,056)   (1,716,960)   (3,873,016) 

As at 31 December 2025  10,332,571    15,049,898    25,382,469  
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For trade receivables and contract assets the Group uses a provision matrix based on the historic default rates observed and adjusted for forward looking factors to measure ECL as 
given below. 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 31 December 2025  31 December 2024 

Ageing brackets  of  
Trade receivables and 
Contract Assets – Private customers 

Estimated total gross 
carrying amount at 

default 

 Expected credit 
loss rate % 

 Lifetime ECL  Estimated total gross 
carrying amount at 

default 

 Expected credit 
loss rate % 

 Lifetime ECL 

            

Not due 3,523,729  4.18%   147,359   5,996,907  5.02%  300,881 

Less than 90 days  1,782,951   14.68%   261,799   3,155,808  16.18%  510,610 

Greater than 90 days  8,068,627   42.45%   3,424,767   16,935,588  31.42%  5,320,713 

  13,375,307      3,833,925   26,088,303    6,132,204 

 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

 31 December 2025  31 December 2024 

Ageing brackets  of  
Trade receivables and 
Contract Assets – Ministry (directly and 
indirectly) 

Estimated total gross 
carrying amount at 

default 

 Expected credit 
loss rate % 

 Lifetime ECL  Estimated total gross 
carrying amount at 

default 

 Expected credit 
loss rate % 

 Lifetime ECL 

            

Not due 72,093,551   0.12%   87,148   46,058,470  0.06%  26,171 

Less than 420 days  27,736,554   1.06%   294,608   52,101,590  1.22%  634,872 

Greater than 420 days  48,523,488   12.61%   6,116,889   45,264,951  12.22%  5,531,016 

  148,353,593      6,498,645   143,425,011    6,192,059 

 
Trade receivables which are individually assessed amounted to KD 34,197,968 as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: KD 44,179,002) and ECL on trade receivable which are 
individually assessed amounted to KD 15,001,630 as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: KD 14,520,949) 
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(b) Market risk 

Market risk arises due to movements in market prices of foreign currency rates, interest rates and market quoted 
financial assets.  

(i) Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due 
to changes in foreign currency rates. The Group is primarily exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of 
gains/losses on translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities such as trade and other 
receivables and trade and other payables. The Group manages this risk by setting limits on exposures to currency 
and transacting business in major currencies. 

The net impact on the profit arising from a 10% strengthening of the functional currency against the major 
currencies to which the Group is exposed is given below: 

 Kuwaiti Dinars 

Currency 2025  2024 

    

US Dollars   1,668,934    243,224  

Euro  1,242,116    121,986  

Total  2,911,050    365,210  

A 10% weakening of the functional currency against the above currencies would have had the equal but the 
opposite effect on the profit to the amounts shown above. 

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 
of changes in market interest rates.  

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from its bank overdrafts and term loans. These borrowings which 
are at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group constantly monitors and takes 
remedial action such as refinancing, renewal of existing positions and alternative financing to mitigate the risks 
arising from adverse interest rate changes.  

At 31 December 2025, if interest rate on borrowings at that date had been 50 basis points higher with all other 
variables held constant, profit for the year would have been lower by KD 930,734 (2024: KD 942,650). 

A 50 basis points decline in interest rate with all other variables held constant would have had the equal but the 
opposite effect on post-tax profit to the amounts shown above.  

(iii) Equity price risk 

Equity price risk is the risk that value of the instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in equity market prices, 
whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, issuer or all factors affecting all instruments traded 
in the market. The Group’s financial assets exposed to equity price risk are not significant. 

(c) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to meet its funding requirements. Liquidity risk 
management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding from an 
adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Group’s Board 
of Directors increases capital or borrowings based on ongoing review of funding requirements. 

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining 
period at the consolidated statement of financial position to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed 
in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 
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  Kuwaiti Dinars 

 
Less than 

1 year 
 
 

Between  
1 to 2 years 

 
 

Between  
2 to 5 years 

 
 

Over 
5 years 

As at 31 December 2025        

Bank borrowings   64,795,797    12,773,821    20,266,124    -  

Lease liabilities  965,013    864,567    390,218   - 

Murabaha/Tawarruq payables  70,459,400    14,016,792   25,263,511   8,246,915   

Trade and other payables  47,082,729    734,770   -   -  

Commitments  88,641,152   -  -  - 

  271,944,091    28,389,950    45,919,853    8,246,915  

        

As at 31 December 2024        

Bank borrowings  52,702,945  24,792,447  24,536,011  - 

Lease liabilities 768,138  31,356  1,494,368  - 

Murabaha/Tawarruq payables 80,400,574  6,665,314  32,840,758  - 

Trade and other payables 44,491,788  1,045,385  -  - 

 178,363,445   32,534,502    58,871,137   - 

31. Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities 

The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and 
non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are for which cash flows were, or future cash flows 
will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities. 

 Kuwaiti Dinar 

 
1 Jan 2025  

 
Financing cash 

flows 
 
 

31 Dec 2025 

      

Bank overdraft (Note 11)  15,976,955    (1,262,661)   14,714,294  

Term loans (Note 14)  79,676,700    (980,182)   78,696,518  

Murabaha/Tawarruq payables (Note 15)  118,265,333    (1,901,267)   116,364,066  

 

 Kuwaiti Dinar 

 
1 Jan 2024  

 
Financing cash 

flows 
 
 

31 Dec 2024 

      

Bank overdraft (Note 11) 14,696,972  1,279,983  15,976,955 

Term loans (Note 14) 74,685,684  4,991,016  79,676,700 

Murabaha/Tawarruq payables (Note 15) 107,255,371  11,009,962  118,265,333 

32. Capital risk management 

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern 
in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital 
structure to reduce the cost of capital. Management considers the sum of net debt and equity as its total capital 
for the purpose of capital management. Net debt is total borrowings as shown in the consolidated statement of 
financial position less cash and cash equivalents. As of 31 December 2025, the total capital of the Group for the 
purpose of capital management is KD 258,240,742 (2024: KD 281,985,979). In order to maintain or adjust the 
capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to 
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. Under the laws of Kuwait, the Group appropriates 
10% of its net profit to a legal reserve, with restrictions on distribution. 

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. As at  
31 December 2025 the gearing ratio was 79.45% (2024: 75.02%). 
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33. Subsequent event 

In light of the current escalating conflict in the Middle East and the potential consequential impact on economic 
activities and inflation, management acknowledges that this matter may require revisions of certain assumptions 
and estimates related to expected credit loss provision on financial assets and impairment of non-financial assets 
including goodwill, if the conflict proves prolonged. However, at this stage Management is unable to reliably 
estimate any potential impact, as events are unfolding. 

 


	Boursa Report 2025 - Final 28.03.2026.pdf
	Boursa Report 2025
	Complete_with_Docusign_Boursa_2025-_Final_p2




